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To 

 

All Office Bearers and Affiliated Units of South Zone Committee  

 

Dear Sir, 

 

I am pleased to inform you that the 30th South Zone Aquatic Championship – 2017 will be organised at 

SDAT Aquatic Complex, Velachery Road, Chennai – 60 032, from 26th January to 28th January 2018, by The 

Tamilnadu State Aquatic Association under the auspices of Swimming Federation of India.  

 

The Championship will be held in the following Age Group in Swimming and Water polo for Boys and Girls 

in accordance with FINA Rules. 

 

1. Age Group 

 

Category Group Age Born in the year 

Swimming I 17, 16 and 15 years 2000, 2001 and 2002 

Swimming II 14 and 13 years 2003 and 2004 

Swimming III 12 and 11 years 2005 and 2006 

Swimming IV 10 and 9 years 2007 and 2008 

Waterpolo   On or after 1999 

 

2. Swimming Events 

 

 

Group 

 

Freestyle  

Back 

Stroke 

Breast 

Stroke 

 

Butterfly  

Individual 

Medley 

 

Relays 

I 50, 100, 200, 

400, 800, 1500 

50, 100, 

200 

50, 100, 

200 

50, 100, 

200 

200, 400 4 x 100 Free 

4 x 200 Free 

4 x 100 Medley 

II 50, 100, 200, 

400, 800, 1500 

50, 100, 

200 

50, 100, 

200 

50, 100, 

200 

200, 400 4 x 100 Free 

4 x 200 Free 

4 x 100 Medley 

III 50, 100, 200 50, 100 50, 100 50, 100 200 4 x 50 Free 

4 x 50 Medley 

IV 50, 100 50 50 50 200 4 x 50 Free 

4 x 50 Medley 

 

 



3. Maximum number of Events per Swimmer 

 

Group No. of events 

I Maximum of five individual events 

II Maximum of five individual events 

III Maximum of four individual events 

IV All events 

 

4. Water polo events 

 

Water polo matches will be held for both Boys and Girls categories.  The matches will be played 

once the morning session is over.  One unit can submit maximum of thirteen players per category. 

 

5. Entries 

 

Entries shall be filled in the Entry form, duly typed (font size should be atleast 10) or written legibly 

in block letters.   

 

The entry form shall be sent to Mr. T. Chandrasekaran, Secretary, Tamilnadu State Aquatic 

Association, No.66/18, Karpagam Avenue Second Street, R.A. Puram, Chennai – 600 028 on or 

before Monday the 10th January 2018. Entry form shall be emailed to admin@tnsaa.net. 

 

Entries will not be accepted after the due date. 

 

6. Age Proof 

 

Swimmers / water polo players need to submit an attested copy of their Age proof certificate.  The 

Age Certificate issued by Municipal Corporation or Competent Government Authority in English 

must be submitted along with the Entry Forms failing which entries will not be entertained.   

 

7. Entry Fees  

 

Registration Fee of Rs.100 per participant; 

 

Registration fees shall be paid in Cash or by way of Demand Draft.  Demand Draft shall be drawn 

in favor of The Tamilnadu State Aquatic Association, Payable at Chennai. 

 

8. Accommodation 

 

We are providing best available free accommodation for the participants, coaches and managers 

in and around the swimming pool. Participants are requested to carry light bedding and blanket 

with them.   

 

We will be collecting a refundable security deposit of Rs.2,000 per team.  The amount needs to be 

paid at the time of check in and will be refunded at the time of check out.  While refunding the 

Security deposit we will be deducting appropriate money for the damage, if any caused to the 

premises where the team is staying. 

 

Request for the accommodation shall be provided to the Secretary on or before 10th January 2018 

along with the number of Boys and Girls from their respective State. One official for each of the 

sex shall be allowed for one unit. 

 

 



9. Boarding 

 

Breakfast, Lunch and dinner will be provided to all the Participants, Coaches Managers during all 

days of competition. Food coupon will be charged @ rate of Rs.100 per day per person.  

 

10. Reception 

 

Reception Counter will be available at the Central Railway Station from 5 AM of 25th January 2018.  

Reception counter will be operated near the prepaid taxi counter of Chennai Railway Station.  

Participants are to exit the Railway station via plat form no. 11 of the central railway station.  

Participants are requested to contact the officials on the counter on your arrival.  

 

11. Protest 

 

No Age protest shall be entertained against any swimmer who have already faced medical and has 

been cleared by the Swimming Federation of India.  Protest if any should be given in writing by the 

manager of the concerned unit with a protest fee of Rs.500/- within 30 minutes after the event.  

The protest fee paid shall be referred to the jury of appeal whose decision is final. 

 

12. Points for Individual Championships 

 

For individual events points shall be awarded as 7, 5, 4, 3, 2 and 1 for the first six places respectively. 

  

13. Points for Group and Overall Championships 

 

For individual events points shall be awarded as 7, 5, 4, 3, 2 and 1 for the first six places respectively 

and for relay events points shall be awarded as 14, 10, 8, 6, 4 and 2 for the first six places 

respectively.  

 

14. Contact for Assistance 

 

For any assistance you can contact  

 

a. Mr.  T. Chandrasekaran – 94443 09868 

b. Mr.  K. T. Muraleedharan – 94442 17190 

c. Mr.  T. Vaitheeswaran – 98402 84875 

 

15. Event Timing  

 

Events of the morning session shall be started at 8.00 AM on all days and the reporting time shall 

be 7.30 AM. 

 

Events of the evening session shall be started at 4.00 PM on all days and the reporting time shall 

be 3.30 PM. 

  



 

 

16. Others 

 

The swimmers participating in the Championship can do the warm up in the racing pool and must 

clear the racing pool 15 minutes before the start of the morning / afternoon session. 

 

Teams are requested to bring the team flag of their Association and hand over the same to the 

office of the Organising Team at the swimming pool. 

 

Weather during the period will be warm during day little cold during nights 

 

Manager Meeting will be held on 25th January 2018 at 5 pm at Velachery Aquatic Complex. 

 

Order of Events, Entry Form, Registration form and Team information is attached herewith. 

 

 Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Sd. /- 

T. Chandrasekaran 

Secretary 

  



 

Order of Events 

 

Day 1, 26th January 2018 - Morning Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 1500 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 2 1500 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

3 400 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 4 400 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

5 200 m Freestyle Boys Group 3 6 200 m Freestyle Girls Group 3 

7 200 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 1 8 200 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 1 

9 200 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 2 10 200 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 2 

11 100 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 3 12 100 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 3 

13 50 m Breast Boys Group 4 14 50 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 4 

15 50 m Butterfly Boys Group 1 16 50 m Butterfly Girls Group 1 

17 50 m Butterfly Boys Group 2 18 50 m Butterfly Girls Group 2 

19 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 4 20 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 4 

    
Day 1, 26th January 2018 - Evening Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 200 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 2 200 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

3 200 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 4 200 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

5 100 m Back Stroke Boys Group 3 6 100 m Back Stroke Girls Group 3 

7 100 m Back Stroke Boys Group 1 8 100 m Back Stroke Girls Group 1 

9 100 m Back Stroke Boys Group 2 10 100 m Back Stroke Girls Group 2 

11 50 m Back Stroke Boys Group 4 12 50 m Back Stroke Girls Group 4 

13 50 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 1 14 50 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 1 

15 50 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 2 16 50 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 2 

17 50 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 3 18 50 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 3 

19 4 x 200 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 1 20 4 x 200 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 1 

21 4 x 200 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 2 22 4 x 200 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 2 

  



 

 

   
Day 2, 27th January 2018 - Morning Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 800 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 2 800 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

3 800 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 4 800 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

5 100 m Freestyle Boys Group 3 6 100 m Freestyle Girls Group 3 

7 200 m Individual Medley Boys Group 1 8 200 m Individual Medley Girls Group 1 

9 200 m Individual Medley Boys Group 2 10 200 m Individual Medley Girls Group 2 

11 200 m Individual Medley Boys Group 4 12 200 m Individual Medley Girls Group 4 

13 100 m Butterfly Boys Group 1 14 100 m Butterfly Girls Group 1 

15 100 m Butterfly Boys Group 2 16 100 m Butterfly Girls Group 2 

17 100 m Butterfly Boys Group 3 18 100 m Butterfly Stroke Girls Group 3 

19 50 m Back Stroke Boys Group 1 20 50 m Back Stroke Girls Group 1 

21 50 m Back Stroke Boys Group 2 22 50 m Back Stroke Girls Group 2 

23 4 x 50 m Medley Relay Boys Group 3 24 4 x 50 m Medley Relay Girls Group 3 

    
Day 2, 27th January 2018 - Evening Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 400 m Individual Medley Boys Group 1 2 400 m Individual Medley Girls Group 1 

3 400 m Individual Medley Boys Group 2 4 400 m Individual Medley Girls Group 2 

5 200 m Individual Medley Boys Group 3 6 200 m Individual Medley Girls Group 3 

7 200 m Butterfly Boys Group 1 8 200 m Butterfly Girls Group 1 

9 200 m Butterfly Boys Group 2 10 200 m Butterfly Girls Group 2 

11 50 m Butterfly Boys Group 4 12 50 m Butterfly Girls Group 4 

13 100 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 14 100 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

15 100 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 16 100 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

17 4 x 50 m Medley Relay Boys Group 4 18 4 x 50 m Medley Relay Girls Group 4 

19 4 x 100 m Medley Relay Boys Group 1 20 4 x 100 m Medley Relay Girls Group 1 

21 4 x 100 m Medley Relay Boys Group 2 22 4 x 100 m Medley Relay Girls Group 2 

  



    
Day 3, 28th January 2018 - Morning Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 1500 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 2 1500 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

3 400 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 4 400 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

5 200 m Back Stroke Boys Group 2 6 200 m Back Stroke Girls Group 2 

7 200 m Back Stroke Boys Group 1 8 200 m Back Stroke Girls Group 1 

9 100 m Freestyle Boys Group 4 10 100 m Freestyle Girls Group 4 

11 100 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 2 12 100 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 2 

13 100 m Breast Stroke Boys Group 1 14 100 m Breast Stroke Girls Group 1 

15 50 m Butterfly Boys Group 3 16 50 m Butterfly Girls Group 3 

17 4 x 100 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 2 18 4 x 100 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 2 

19 4 x 100 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 1 20 4 x 100 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 1 

21 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay Boys Group 3 22 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay Girls Group 3 

    
Day 3, 28th January 2018 - Evening Session   

    
Event 

No Event 
Event 

No Event  

1 50 m Back Stroke Boys Group 3 2 50 m Back Stroke Girls Group 3 

3 50 m Freestyle Boys Group 4 4 50 m Freestyle Girls Group 4 

5 50 m Freestyle Boys Group 2 6 50 m Freestyle Girls Group 2 

7 50 m Freestyle Boys Group 1 8 50 m Freestyle Girls Group 1 

9 50 m Freestyle Boys Group 3 10 50 m Freestyle Girls Group 3 

 

  



 

Entry Form 

 

Name of the Unit BOYS GROUP 1/GROUP 2 

GIRLS GROUP  1/ GIRLS GROUP  2 

 

 

SNO Event SNO Name of the Swimmer Timing 

1 50 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

2 100 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

3 200 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

4 400 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

5 800 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

6 1500 m Freestyle 1     

    2     

7 50 m Back Stroke 1     

    2     

8 100 m Back Stroke 1     

    2     

9 200 m Back Stroke 1     

    2     

10 50 m Breast Stroke 1     

    2     

11 100 m Breast Stroke 1     

    2     

12 200 m Breast Stroke 1     

    2     

13 50 m Butterfly 1     

    2     

14 100 m Butterfly 1     

    2     

15 200 m Butterfly 1     

    2     

16 200 m Individual Medley 1     

    2     

17 400 m Individual Medley 1     

    2     

 

  



 

 

Name of the Unit BOYS GROUP 1/GROUP 2 

GIRLS GROUP  1/ GIRLS GROUP  2 

 

 

SNO Event SNO Name of the Swimmer Timing 

18 4 x 100 m Freestyle Relay 1   
  

  

  

  

  

  

    2   

    3   

    4   

    Res 1   

    Res 2   

19 4 x 200 m Freestyle Relay 1   
  

  

  

  

  

  

    2   

    3   

    4   

    Res 1   

    Res 2   

20 4 x 100 m Medley Relay 1   
  

  

  

  

  

  

    2   

    3   

    4   

    Res 1   

    Res 2   

 

  



 

 

Name of the Unit BOYS GROUP 3 

GIRLS GROUP 3 

 

 

SNO Event SNO Name of the Swimmer Timing 

1 50 m Freestyle 1     

   2     

2 100 m Freestyle 1     

   2     

3 200 m Freestyle 1     

   2     

4 50 m Back Stroke 1     

   2     

5 100 m Back Stroke 1     

   2     

6 50 m Breast Stroke 1     

   2     

7 100 m Breast Stroke 1     

   2     

8 50 m Butterfly 1     

   2     

9 100 m Butterfly 1     

   2     

10 200 m Individual Medley 1     

    2     

11 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay 1   

  2   

  3   

  4   

  Res 1   

  Res 2   

12 4 x 50 m Medley Relay 1   

  2   

  3   

  4   

  Res 1   

  Res 2   

 

  



 

 

 

 

Name of the Unit BOYS GROUP 4 

GIRLS GROUP 4 

 

 

SNO Event SNO Name of the Swimmer Timing 

1 50 m Freestyle 1     

   2     

2 100 m Freestyle 1     

   2     

3 50 m Back Stroke 1     

   2     

4 50 m Breast Stroke 1     

   2     

5 50 m Butterfly 1     

   2     

6 200 m Individual Medley 1     

    2     

7 4 x 50 m Freestyle Relay 1   

  2   

  3   

  4   

  Res 1   

  Res 2   

8 4 x 50 m Medley Relay 1   

  2   

  3   

  4   

  Res 1   

  Res 2   

 

  



 

Name of the Unit Water Polo Boys 

Water Polo Girls  

 

 

SNO Name of the Player 

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

  



Registration Form 

 

UNIT:  

 

SNO Name of the Swimmer / Water polo player Sex Date of Birth 

(DD/MM/YYYY) 

1.     

2.     

3.     

4.     

5.     

6.     

7.     

8.     

9.     

10.     

11.     

12.     

13.     

14.     

15.     

16.     

17.     

18.     

19.     

20.     

21.     

22.     

23.     

24.     

25.     



 

TEAM INFORMATION 

 

1. Name of the Unit  

2. No of participants  Boys: 

Girls: 

Total: 

3. No. of participants requiring 

accommodation 

Boys: 

Girls: 

Total: 

4. No. of Team officials Men: 

Women: 

5. Date of arrival   

6. Train details – Arrival Train No: 

 

Train Name: 

7. Date of departure  

8. Train details – Departure Train No: 

 

Train Name: 

9. Manager Details Name: 

Contact No: 

Email ID: 

 

 

 

 

(Signature of the Hon. General Secretary with Seal) 

 

 


